
1 
 

Descendants of 

Nicolaas Jacob Domann and Maria Susanna du 

Plessis 

 

 

1. Nicolaas Jacob1 Domann, born in Hamburg.  He married on 2 Nov 1788 in Porterville Maria Susanna 

(du Plessis) Domann; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

  

Notes for Nicolaas Jacob Domann 

 Arrived in 1778 from Hamburg Germany. Was a Transport operator and from 1800 a farmer. 

 

 Children of Nicolaas Jacob Domann and Maria Susanna du Plessis were as follows: 

+ 2 i Christiaan Jacobus2 Homan, died 1886.  He married Martha Maria (Claasen) 

Homan; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 3 ii Carel Christiaan Jacobus2 Doman.  He married on 28 May 1839 in Tulbach Hendrina 

Wilhelmina (MULLER) Doman; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 4 iii Willem Philippus Andreas2 Domann, christened 15 Oct 1790.  He married Ester 

Johanna (ISRAEL) Domann; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 5 iv Helena Jacoba2 Domann, christened 11 Aug 1793.  

 6 v Elsie Carolia2 Doman, christened 3 Mar 1796.  She married on 4 Jul 1812 in Tulbagh 

Johannes Jacobus AHLERS, born 16 Sep 1781; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 8 Aug 1858 

in Paardekloof Uniondale, son of Oltman AHLERS and Dorothea (van Bengale) 

AHLERS; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 7 vi Nicolaas Jacob2 Domann, born 13 Nov 1801; christened 10 Jan 1802 in Tulbagh; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  



2 
 

 8 vii Elizabeth Helena2 Domann, born 14 Jun 1805; christened 5 Oct 1805 in Tulbagh; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married (1) on 12 Sep 1826 in Tulbagh Petro CATTANI, born 

1791 in Vizuenza Italy; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died bef Sep 1835; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011; (2) on 6 Sep 1835 

Petrus Benjamin WIESE.  

 9 viii Elizabeth Helena2 Domann, born 14 Jun 1805; christened 5 Oct 1805 in Tulbach; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

Generation 2 

 

2. Christiaan Jacobus2 Homan (Nicolaas Jacob1), died 1886.  He married on 24 Feb 1817 in Uitenhage 

Martha Maria (Claasen) Homan, christened 3 Dec 1797, died abt 1865, daughter of Johannes Barend 

Claasen and Catharina Elizabeth (Roets) Claasen; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacobus Homan 

 KAB MOOC Vol 6/9/238, Ref 1776  1886 

  

Notes for Martha Maria Claasen 

 Also recorded as KLASSER (CLAASEN) TAB MHG 3067 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacobus Homan and Martha Maria Claasen were as follows: 

 10 i Christiaan Jacobus Frederik3 Homan, born 1 Sep 1818 in Uitenhage; christened 25 

Jul 1819 in Uitenhage; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married on 15 Aug 1841 in 

Cradock Martha Magdalena Petronella (Henning) Homan, born 21 Apr 1825; 

christened 26 Dec 1825 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011, daughter of Pieter Hendrik 

Henning and Maria Elizabeth (Lubbe) Henning; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 

2011.  



3 
 

+ 11 ii Barend Johannes Stephanus3 Homan, born 28 Jul 1821 in Uitenhage; christened 20 

Oct 1821 in Uitenhage; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Johanna Maria 

Magdalena (Cornelis) Homan.  

 12 iii Catharina Elizabeth Dorothea3 Homan, born 13 May 1823 in Cradock; christened 29 

Feb 1824 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married James Hutchins Stam.  

+ 13 iv Johannes Lodewicus3 Homan, born 16 Sep 1825 in Somerset East; christened 13 Sep 

1826 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Johanna Cornelia 

Frederika (Cornelius) Homan; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 14 v Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea3 Homan, christened 29 Mar 1829 in Somerset East, LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011, LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011, LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011, died 1865 in Manatha Rouxville.  She married Richard James 

Wheeler, born 18 May 1818 in London England; christened 7 Jun 1818 in St 

Sepulchre, Holborn London; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jan 1902 in Mafeteng 

Lesotho, son of James Wheeler and Harriott Elizabeth (Pepper) Wheeler.  

+ 15 vi Jan Hendrik3 Homan, born 1829 in Zondags River Cradock; christened 29 Mar 1829 

in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 Dec 1885 in Manana Dist Bloemfontein.  

He married Sara Susanna (Theron) Homan.  

 16 vii Gertruida (Geertruyda) Jacoba3 Homan, born 12 Dec 1830 in Dist Cradock; 

christened 17 Mar 1833 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married on 3 Dec 

1848 in Cradock Peter Wheeler, born 23 Sep 1825 in Grahamstown, South Africa; 

christened 25 Mar 1827 in St Georges Cathedral Grahamstown; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 8 May 1892 in Vryheid, South Africa, son of James Wheeler and Harriott 

Elizabeth (Pepper) Wheeler; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: Claim 

for damages after Anglo Boer War stated: "Mother of Peter Wheeler who endured 

considerable hardship, cruelty and imprisonment at the hands of the Boers on 

account of his refusal to break his oath of neutrality. She surrendered 24 June 1900 

at Taungs. At the time of the war she was 14 years a widow and aged over 80 years. 

She had 4 sons, three on commando and one was sick. Of the three, 1 was taken 

prisoner at the taking of Pretoria and sent to India. The other two surrendered in 

1900. One joined a column of British and the other imprisoned at Wolmerandstad 

for refusing to take up arms again. Peter was on Commando from the beginning of 



4 
 

the War to the end of Feb 1900. I left just before Cronje was taken prisoner and 

returned to the farm and surrendered 24 June 1900 at Taungs. In the testament 

drawn up with her husband Peter (Pieter) 16 April 1880, She was identified as 

HOMAN and not RUDD as previously noted. (KAB MOK Vol 1/1/88 Ref 6747) TAB CJC 

33 Vol 509 

 17 viii Martha Maria Magdalena3 Homan, born 17 Sep 1832 in Cradock; christened 17 Mar 

1833 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 18 ix Dorothea Elizabeth3 Homan, born 7 Sep 1834 in Cradock; christened 6 Oct 1834 in 

Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 24 Oct 1879 in Rouxville.  She married (1) William 

Howard; (2) Ernst Evert Brander.  

 19 x Willem Jacobus3 Homan, born 28 Jul 1836 in Cradock; christened 11 Sep 1836 in 

Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 20 xi Anna Sophia3 Homan, born 2 May 1838 in Cradock; christened 3 Jun 1838 in 

Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 19 Feb 1912 in Kroonstad.  She married Thomas 

Lintott Stam, born 1824 in Warburton Sussex England; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

26 Sep 1866 in Burgersdorp, son of William Lintot and Jane (N N) Lintot.   Notes: SAG 

Vol 5 p138 KAB MOOC 13/1/236 Ref 78  1867 

 21 xii Elizabeth Dorothea Susanna Wilhelmina3 Homan, born 28 Sep 1841 in Cradock; 

christened 7 Nov 1841 in Cradock; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married (1) Henry 

Montgomery, son of George Montgomery and Maria (BLANKENBERG) Montgomery; 

(2) on 22 Dec 1866 in Burgersdorp Frederick Bester; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 

Apr 2011.  

 

 

4. Willem Philippus Andreas2 Domann (Nicolaas Jacob1), christened 15 Oct 1790.  He married on 4 Feb 

1810 in Tulbach Ester Johanna (ISRAEL) Domann, christened 22 Dec 1793, daughter of Frederik Hendrik 

ISRAEL and Magdalena Geertruyda (THERON) ISRAEL; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 Children of Willem Philippus Andreas Domann and Ester Johanna ISRAEL were as follows: 



5 
 

 22 i Nicolaas Wilem3 Domann, born 20 Jul 1810 in Cape Town; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 23 ii Helena Maria3 Domann, born 24 Dec 1811; christened 17 Feb 1812 in Tulbach; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 24 iii Frederik Syberts3 Doman, born 5 Oct 1813; christened 27 Feb 1814 in Swartland; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Helena Sophia (BURGER) Doman; LDS Sealed 

to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 25 iv Daniel Christiaan3 Domann, born 7 Oct 1815; christened 22 Oct 1815 in Swartland; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 26 v Willem Nicolaas3 Domann, born 10 Mar 1817; christened 24 Dec 1817 in Swartland; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 27 vi Nicolaas Jacobus3 Domann, born 16 May 1819; christened 17 Oct 1819 in 

Swartland; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Catharina Jacoba (HANEKOM) 

Domann; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 28 vii Maria Helena Geertruyda3 Domann, born 2 Jul 1821.  She married on 7 Oct 1832 in 

Clanwilliam Frans GARGAAN van Napels; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 29 viii Johannes Petrus Gerhardus3 Domann, born 24 Jun 1823; christened 19 Oct 1823 in 

Swartland; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 30 ix Andreas Jacobus3 Domann, born 8 Feb 1825; christened 14 Aug 1825 in Swartland; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 31 x Petrus Philippus3 Domann, born 4 Apr 1827; christened 7 May 1827 in Tulbach; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 32 xi Jacobus Abraham3 Domann, born 18 Jan 1837; christened 14 May 1837 in Tulbach; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 



6 
 

Generation 3 

 

11. Barend Johannes Stephanus3 Homan (Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 28 Jul 1821 in 

Uitenhage; christened 20 Oct 1821 in Uitenhage; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married Johanna Maria Magdalena (Cornelis) 

Homan, born 1826; died 23 Jan 1869, daughter of Jan Christiaan Johannes Cornelis and Anna Cornelia 

(DE BEER) Cornelis.  

  

Notes for Johanna Maria Magdalena Cornelis 

 Died aged 43 yrs. VAB MHG REF C95 

 

 Children of Barend Johannes Stephanus Homan and Johanna Maria Magdalena Cornelis were as 

follows: 

+ 33 i Christiaan Jacobus Benjamin4 Homan.  He married Emily (Etchell) Homan.  

 34 ii Maria Sophia Elizabeth4 Homan, born 15 Jan 1864 in Winburg; christened 30 Apr 

1864 in Winburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married on 14 Apr 1884 in Ng Church 

Ficksburg by Rev Js van Broekhuier Jan Antonie Barnard, born 1863; LDS Sealed to 

Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 35 iii Anna Cornelia4 Homan, born 15 Jun 1850.  

+ 36 iv Jan Christiaan Johannes4 Homan, born 1 Jun 1852.  He married (1) Maria Johanna 

(KNOETZE) Homan; (2) Catharina Petronella (HENN) Homan.  

+ 37 v Barend Johannes Stephanus4 Homan, born 22 Jan 1855.  He married Maria Helena 

(KOETZER) Homan.  

 38 vi Martha Maria4 Homan, born 5 Jan 1857.  

 39 vii Johanna Maria Magdalena4 Homan, born 18 Jan 1860.  

 40 viii Gertruida Jacoba4 Homan, born 12 Jan 1862.  

 

 



7 
 

13. Johannes Lodewicus3 Homan (Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 16 Sep 1825 in Somerset 

East; christened 13 Sep 1826 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married on 10 May 1847 in Cradock Johanna Cornelia 

Frederika (Cornelius) Homan, born 3 Jun 1831; christened 31 Sep 1831 in Somerset East; LDS Sealed to 

Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewicus Homan and Johanna Cornelia Frederika Cornelius were as follows: 

+ 41 i Christiaan Jacob4 Homan, born 30 May 1848; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Jul 1928 

in Morgenzon Dist Ermelo; buried in Morgenzon cemetery.  He married Margaretha 

Johanna (van Loggerenberg) Homan.  

 42 ii Margaretha Johanna Imelia4 Homan, born 30 Jun 1852 in Bethlehem OFS; 

christened 12 Dec 1852 in Graaff-Reinet; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 21 Jul 1922 

in Vryheid Natal.  She married on 31 Mar 1873 in Bethlehem Ofs Paul Michael 

Maritz, born 4 Sep 1849; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 May 1902 in Farm Witbank Dist 

Vryheid Natal. Murdered by Blacks, son of Salomon Gerhardus Maritz and Isabella 

Elizabeth (Bester) Maritz; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 43 iii Johannes Mattheus4 Homan, born 22 Jul 1862; died 1933; buried in Vrede, OFS.  He 

married Sophia Johanna (Swart) Homan.  

 

 

15. Jan Hendrik3 Homan (Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 1829 in Zondags River Cradock; 

christened 29 Mar 1829 in Somerset East; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 Dec 1885 in Manana Dist Bloemfontein.  He married Sara 

Susanna (Theron) Homan, born May 1836; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 3 Sep 1888 in Homansvlei Bloemhof.  

  

Notes for Jan Hendrik Homan 

 Died at age 56yrs and 12 days. TAB MHG 3067 

  

Notes for Sara Susanna Theron 



8 
 

 TAB MHG 0/4273 1888. Died at age 52 yrs and 4 mnths at Homansvlei dist Bloemhof 

 

 Children of Jan Hendrik Homan and Sara Susanna Theron were as follows: 

 44 i Anna Maria Johanna4 Homan, born 27 Aug 1855; christened 9 Sep 1855 in 

Smithfield; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 45 ii Christiaan Jacobus4 Homan, born 6 Aug 1857 in Aliwal North; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 11 Dec 1899 in Bloemhof.  He married Cornelia Johanna (Pretorius) Homan.  

 46 iii Martha Maria4 Homan, born abt 1861.  She married Hendrik Albertus van der 

Westhuizen.  

+ 47 iv Jan Hendrik4 Homan, born 22 Dec 1865; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 5 Oct 1920 

in Wolmaranstad; buried in Witpoort Cemetery Wolmaranstad.  He married 

Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus (Pretorius) Homan.  

+ 48 v Hendrik Francois4 Homan, born 3 Jan 1868; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 19 Jul 1938 

in Schweizer Reneke.  He married Maria Magdalena Elizabeth (Pretorius) Homan.  

 49 vi Sara Susanna4 Homan, born 19 Sep 1873.  

 50 vii Maria Johanna Helena4 Homan, born 4 Oct 1878.  

 

 

24. Frederik Syberts3 Doman (Willem Philippus Andreas2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 5 Oct 1813; christened 

27 Feb 1814 in Swartland; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married on 23 Apr 1839 in Tulbach Helena Sophia (BURGER) Doman; LDS 

Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

  

Notes for Helena Sophia BURGER 

 MOOC 6\9\140  no 8586 

 



9 
 

 Children of Frederik Syberts Doman and Helena Sophia BURGER were as follows: 

 51 i Aletta Margaretha4 Doman.  She married on 15 Feb 1864 in Piketberg Paulus 

Andries Mouton, born 11 Dec 1843 in Piketberg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011, son of Johannes 

Augustus Mouton and Elizabeth Francina Wilhelmina (Feyt) Mouton; LDS Sealed to 

Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: KAB MOOC 21027 Dogter van Hendrik Albertus 

Frederik Feyt en Margaewrta Aletta NMolte 

 

 

27. Nicolaas Jacobus3 Domann (Willem Philippus Andreas2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 16 May 1819; 

christened 17 Oct 1819 in Swartland; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  He married on 21 Oct 1844 in Piketberg Catharina Jacoba 

(HANEKOM) Domann; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 Children of Nicolaas Jacobus Domann and Catharina Jacoba HANEKOM were as follows: 

 52 i Willem Philippus4 Domann, born 1846.  He married on 5 Oct 1868 in Hopetown 

Hendrina Johanna Jacoba Petronella (JACOBS) Domann, born 1844; LDS Sealed to 

Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 53 ii Engela Jacoba4 Domann, born 1848.  She married on 15 Aug 1864 in Hopetown 

Salomon Jacobus BEUKES; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 54 iii Hester Johanna4 Domann, born 1849.  She married on 12 Mar 1866 in Hopetown 

Pieter Christoffel NEL; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 55 iv Nicolaas Jacob4 Domann, born 31 Dec 1853; christened 7 May 1854 in Tulbach; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 56 v Catharina Jacoba4 Domann, born 1855.  She married on 28 Sep 1874 in Hopetown 

Gerhardus LOTTERING; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

Generation 4 

 



10 
 

33. Christiaan Jacobus Benjamin4 Homan (Barend Johannes Stephanus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas 

Jacob1).  He married Emily (Etchell) Homan.  

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacobus Benjamin Homan and Emily Etchell were as follows: 

 57 i Barend Johannes Stephanus5 Homan, born 9 Feb 1878 in Pretoria; christened 15 

Apr 1878 in Pretoria; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

+ 58 ii Christiaan Jacob Benjamin5 Homan, born Aug 1883 in Wonderfontein Transvaal; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Sep 1936 in Krugersdorp Hospital.  He married 

Anna Catharina Maria (Brits) Homan.  

 

 

36. Jan Christiaan Johannes4 Homan (Barend Johannes Stephanus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), 

born 1 Jun 1852.  He married (1) in Springs Maria Johanna (KNOETZE) Homan; (2) Catharina Petronella 

(HENN) Homan, born 29 Sep 1855 in Winburg; died 1917.  

 

 Children of Jan Christiaan Johannes Homan and Maria Johanna KNOETZE were as follows: 

+ 59 i Jan Christiaan Johannes5 Homan, born 26 Jun 1904 in Ficksburg OFS; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 30 Jun 1968 in Kleinfontein Hospital Benoni.  He married Magdalena 

Jozina (HOLTZHAUSEN) Homan.  

 

 Children of Jan Christiaan Johannes Homan and Catharina Petronella HENN were as follows: 

 60 i Barend Johannes Stephanus5 Homan, born 30 Jan 1875; christened 25 Jul 1875 in 

Winburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: Witnesses at christening: Gert Daniel Cilliers, 

Susanna Magdalena Henn, Barend Johannes Stephanus Homan 

 61 ii Christiaan Antonie5 Homan, born 4 Dec 1876; christened 25 Feb 1877 in Winburg; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  



11 
 

 62 iii Johanna Maria Jacoba5 Homan, born 12 Apr 1885; christened 11 Oct 1885 in NG 

Ficksburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 

37. Barend Johannes Stephanus4 Homan (Barend Johannes Stephanus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas 

Jacob1), born 22 Jan 1855.  He married Maria Helena (KOETZER) Homan.  

 

 Children of Barend Johannes Stephanus Homan and Maria Helena KOETZER were as follows: 

 63 i Lodewyk Johannes Stephanus5 Homan, born 2 Jul 1872; christened 9 Feb 1873 in 

NG Boshoff; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.   Notes: Witnesses at christening: Cornelius 

Rudolf Koetzer, Elizabeth Helena Britz, Wynand Johannes Koetzer, Maria Helena 

Britz 

 

 

41. Christiaan Jacob4 Homan (Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 30 May 

1848; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 

2011; died 9 Jul 1928 in Morgenzon Dist Ermelo; buried in Morgenzon cemetery.  He married in 

Bethlehem Margaretha Johanna (van Loggerenberg) Homan, born c. 1859; died 8 Mar 1940, daughter 

of Petrus van Loggerenberg and Susanna Petronella (CORNELIS) van Loggerenberg.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Homan 

 TAB MHG 66729 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Homan and Margaretha Johanna van Loggerenberg were as follows: 

+ 64 i Johannes Lodewyk5 Homan, born abt 1881 in Bethlehem; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 

May 1951 in Utrecht Natal.  He married Gesie Maria (Viljoen) Homan.  



12 
 

 65 ii Cornelia Johanna Frederika5 Homan, born 1881.  She married on 18 Aug 1903 in 

Vryheid Hartman Ekhart Ries, born 12 Jul 1925; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 Apr 

2011.  

+ 66 iii Jan Petrus Benjamin5 Homan.  He married Martha Maria Isabella (Ries) Homan.  

 67 iv Margaretha Johanna5 Homan, born 13 Feb 1886; died 7 Mar 1966.  She married on 

8 May 1907 in Newcastle Marthinus Stephanus Ferreira, born 14 Feb 1872; died 31 

Aug 1963; buried in Paulpietersburg main cemetery; LDS Sealed to Spouse Sub 22 

Apr 2011.  

 68 v Susara Petronella5 Homan.  She married Dirk Retief.  

 69 vi Christiaan Jacob5 Homan, born 27 Jun 1889 in Vryheid; christened 13 Oct 1889 in 

Vryheid; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 

 

43. Johannes Mattheus4 Homan (Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 22 Jul 

1862; died 1933; buried in Vrede, OFS.  He married Sophia Johanna (Swart) Homan, born 27 Feb 1872; 

died 1 Oct 1940; buried in Standerton old cemetery.  

 

 Children of Johannes Mattheus Homan and Sophia Johanna Swart were as follows: 

 70 i Jacobus Nicolaas Swart5 Homan, born 23 Apr 1894; christened 17 Jun 1894 in 

Vryheid; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed 

to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 71 ii Cornelia Johanna Frederieka5 Homan, born 1897; died 3 Feb 1962 in Harrismith.  

She married (1) Mathew Oatres Williams, died Jun 1945; (2) Johannes Gerhardus 

Fourie, died 30 Dec 1961; (3) Cornelius RJP Coertzen, died 1952.  

 

 

45. Christiaan Jacobus4 Homan (Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 6 Aug 1857 in 

Aliwal North; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 

22 Apr 2011; died 11 Dec 1899 in Bloemhof.  He married Cornelia Johanna (Pretorius) Homan.  

  



13 
 

Notes for Christiaan Jacobus Homan 

 Cattle Farmer  TAB MHG 16878 Peter Wheeler jnr witnessed death certificate. 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacobus Homan and Cornelia Johanna Pretorius were as follows: 

 72 i Jan Hendrik5 Homan, born 2 Feb 1887.  

 73 ii Johannes Lodewicus5 Homan, born 23 Sep 1888.  

 74 iii Cornelia Johanna5 Homan, born 18 Jul 1891.  

+ 75 iv Christiaan Jacob5 Homan, born 5 Jul 1893 in Schweizer Reneke; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 10 Oct 1959 in Rustenburg.  He married Johanna Maria (Le Grange) Homan.  

 76 v Sara Susanna5 Homan, born 25 Sep 1895 in Doornhoek Schweizer Reneke; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 26 Jun 1901 in Doornhoek Schweizer 

Reneke.   Notes: TAB MHG 6814/1908 

 77 vi Maria Johanna Helena5 Homan, born 17 Sep 1897.  

 78 vii Hendrik Francois Scoltznek5 Homan, born 9 Jun 1900.  

 

 

47. Jan Hendrik4 Homan (Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 22 Dec 1865; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

5 Oct 1920 in Wolmaranstad; buried in Witpoort Cemetery Wolmaranstad.  He married in Christiana 

Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus (Pretorius) Homan, born 12 Sep 1871 in Cape Province; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jul 1962 

in Wolmaransstad Hospital; buried in Witpoort Cemetery Wolmaranstad, daughter of Christiaan 

Johannes Lodewikus Pretorius.  

  

Notes for Jan Hendrik Homan 

 Farmer Witpoort PO Bosmansrust dist Wolmaranstad TAB MHG 1589/20 Died at age 54yrs and 10 

mnths 

  



14 
 

Notes for Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus Pretorius 

 Also known as Christina Johanna Lodewika TAB MHG 6297/62 Died aged 90yrs and 10mnths. Info 

from Dries Homan 

TAB MHG 45241 

 

 Children of Jan Hendrik Homan and Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus Pretorius were as follows: 

 79 i Jan Hendrik5 Homan, born 30 May 1891.   Notes: Info from Dries Homan   

dries.homan@absamail.co.za 

+ 80 ii Johannes Lodewikus5 Homan, born 24 Oct 1893; christened 28 Feb 1894 in 

Stelleland dope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jun 1955 in Pretoria.  He married 

Petronella Catharina (Labuschagne) Homan.  

+ 81 iii Christiaan Jacob5 Homan, born 9 Apr 1896 in Vryburg; christened 1 Nov 1896 in 

Stelleland dope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 27 Nov 1967 in Springkell Sanatorium 

Edenvale.  He married (1) Pieternella Maria (Pretorius) Homan; (2) Martha Maria 

(Becker) Homan.  

 82 iv Cornelia Johanna5 Homan, born 29 Aug 1898.  She married Jacobus Cornelius 

Swanepoel.   Notes: Info from dries.homan@absamail.co.za 

+ 83 v Barend Jacobus5 Homan, born 1 Jul 1904 in Wolmaranstad; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

17 Dec 1963 in Boksburg North.  He married Cornelia Margaretha Maria 

(Schlebusch) Homan.  

 84 vi Sara Susanna5 Homan, born 26 May 1907.  She married (---) Janse van Rensburg.   

Notes: Info from dries.homan@absamail.co.za 

 85 vii Hendrik Francois5 Homan, born 3 Jan 1911; died 21 Apr 1985; buried in Witpoort 

Cemetery Wolmaranstad.  He married Aletta Maria (VAN ZYL) Homan, born 24 Jul 

1915; died 9 Nov 1981; buried in Witpoort Cemetery Wolmaranstad.  

+ 86 viii Napoleon Bonaparte5 Homan, born 21 Jun 1913.  He married Magritha Magdalena 

(SWANEPOEL) Homan.  

 

 



15 
 

48. Hendrik Francois4 Homan (Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 3 Jan 1868; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

19 Jul 1938 in Schweizer Reneke.  He married in Vryburg Maria Magdalena Elizabeth (Pretorius) Homan, 

born 1861; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 16 Jun 1923 in Schweizer 

Reneke.  

  

Notes for Hendrik Francois Homan 

 TAB MHG 1359/42 Died at age 72 yrs and 6 mnths 

  

Notes for Maria Magdalena Elizabeth Pretorius 

 Died at age 62yrs and 5 months. Schweizer Reneke.TAB MHG 51866 

 

 Children of Hendrik Francois Homan and Maria Magdalena Elizabeth Pretorius were as follows: 

 87 i Cornelia Johanna5 Homan, born 11 Apr 1892; christened 26 Jun 1892 in Stelleland 

dope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  She married Carlisle Dunn.  

 88 ii Jan Hendrik5 Homan, born 25 Nov 1893; christened 2 Apr 1894 in Stelleland dope; 

LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011.  

 89 iii Hendrik Francois5 Homan, born 24 May 1903 in Schweizer Reneke; LDS Baptized Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 11 Jan 1942 in North Africa Active Service.   Notes: TAB MHG 1101/42 Died in 

Active Service in North Africa at age 33yrs and 5 mnths - single 

 90 iv Sarah Susanna5 Homan, born 20 Nov 1906.  She married Fred Henry Blatchford.  

 91 v Louis Johannes5 Homan, born 19 Aug 1908 in Schweizer Reneke; LDS Baptized Sub 

22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 11 Jan 1942 in Active Service North Africa.   Notes: Died at age 33yrs and 5 

mnths in Active Service in North Africa. Made Sarah Susanna BLATCHFORD (Homan) 

sole heir (Sister) Single 

+ 92 vi Christiaan Jacob5 Homan, born 24 Aug 1910 in Christiana; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

16 Nov 1965 in Christiana.  He married Gertruida (Venter) Homan.  



16 
 

 

Generation 5 

 

58. Christiaan Jacob Benjamin5 Homan (Christiaan Jacobus Benjamin4, Barend Johannes Stephanus3, 

Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born Aug 1883 in Wonderfontein Transvaal; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 9 Sep 1936 in 

Krugersdorp Hospital.  He married in Krugersdorp Anna Catharina Maria (Brits) Homan.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Benjamin Homan 

 TAB MHG 95147 Died at age 52yrs, 11mnths and 16days. Farmer 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Benjamin Homan and Anna Catharina Maria Brits were as follows: 

 93 i Emelia6 Homan.  

 94 ii Josua Joachim Francois6 Homan, born 9 Sep 1920; christened 3 Apr 1921 in NG 

Randpoort.  

 95 iii Anna Catharina Maria6 Homan, born 21 Mar 1923; christened 16 Mar 1924 in NG 

Randpoort.  

 96 iv Johanna Maria6 Homan.  

 97 v Magdalena Catharina6 Homan.  

 98 vi Catharina6 Homan.  

 99 vii Christiaan Jacob Benjamin6 Homan.  

 100 viii Elizabeth Maria6 Homan.  

 

 

59. Jan Christiaan Johannes5 Homan (Jan Christiaan Johannes4, Barend Johannes Stephanus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 26 Jun 1904 in Ficksburg OFS; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 30 Jun 1968 in Kleinfontein 

Hospital Benoni.  He married in Springs Magdalena Jozina (HOLTZHAUSEN) Homan.  



17 
 

 

 Children of Jan Christiaan Johannes Homan and Magdalena Jozina HOLTZHAUSEN were as follows: 

 101 i Jan Christiaan Johannes6 Homan.  

 102 ii Marie Antoinette6 Homan.  She married (---) FIVAS.  

 

 

64. Johannes Lodewyk5 Homan (Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas 

Jacob1), born abt 1881 in Bethlehem; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 2 May 1951 in Utrecht Natal.  He married in Utrecht Natal Gesie 

Maria (Viljoen) Homan, born abt 1885 in Utrecht Natal; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 24 Jul 1951 in Utrecht Natal Hospital, 

daughter of Jeremias Jacobus Viljoen and Gertruida (Uys) Viljoen.  

  

Notes for Johannes Lodewyk Homan 

 TAB MHG 2770/51 

   

 Address: Goedehoop, Dist Ermelo Died at age 70yrs 8 months. 

  

Notes for Gesie Maria Viljoen 

 TAB MHG 4644/51 

Died at age 66yrs. Housewife at De Goedehoop Dist Ermelo 

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewyk Homan and Gesie Maria Viljoen were as follows: 

+ 103 i Christiaan Jacob6 Homan, born 24 Jun 1909 in Utrecht Natal; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 3 Oct 1966 in Ermelo.  He married Martha Elizabeth (de Villiers) Homan.  

+ 104 ii Jeremias Jacobus6 Homan, born 16 Nov 1910.  He married (1) Maria Elizabeth 

Magdalena (Wentzel) Homan; (2) Susanna Philippina (Dreyer) Homan.  



18 
 

+ 105 iii Johannes Lodewyk6 Homan, born 21 Apr 1917; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 25 Mar 

1974 in Belfast Hospital.  He married Maria Aletta Cecilia (Joubert) Homan.  

+ 106 iv Gerhardus Coenraad6 Homan, born 21 Nov 1920 in Standerton; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 10 May 1975 in Baberton.  He married Susara Elizabeth (du Toit) Homan.  

 

 

66. Jan Petrus Benjamin5 Homan (Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas 

Jacob1).  He married Martha Maria Isabella (Ries) Homan.  

 

 Children of Jan Petrus Benjamin Homan and Martha Maria Isabella Ries were as follows: 

+ 107 i Jan Petrus6 Homan, born 2 Jun 1917 in Paul Pietersburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jul 1975 in Springs.  He married (1) 

Gertruida Elizabeth (du Toit) Homan; (2) Glaudina Maria (van Zyl) Homan.  

+ 108 ii Johannes Ries6 Homan, born 7 Apr 1915 in Wakkerstroom; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 

Nov 1970 in Brakpan.  He married Dina Johanna (Pienaar) Homan.  

 

 

75. Christiaan Jacob5 Homan (Christiaan Jacobus4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), 

born 5 Jul 1893 in Schweizer Reneke; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 10 Oct 1959 in Rustenburg.  He married Johanna Maria (Le 

Grange) Homan, born 5 May 1898.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Homan 

 Resided 95 Kerk Str Rustenburg TAB MHG 8334/59 Died at age 66 yrs and 3 mnths 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Homan and Johanna Maria Le Grange were as follows: 

 109 i Johanna Maria6 Homan.  She married (---) Fouche.  



19 
 

+ 110 ii Christian Jacob6 Homan, born 13 Sep 1921 in Boksburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

15 Mar 1975 in Amersfoort.  He married Petronella Gouws (Steyn) Homan.  

 

 

80. Johannes Lodewikus5 Homan (Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 

24 Oct 1893; christened 28 Feb 1894 in Stelleland dope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jun 1955 in Pretoria.  He married in 

Volksrust Petronella Catharina (Labuschagne) Homan, born 5 Apr 1901.  

  

Notes for Johannes Lodewikus Homan 

 TAB MHG 3304/55. Resided 482 Christoffel Str Pretoria. Policeman. Died at age 62yrs and 7 mnths 

   

 Info from dries.homan@absamail.co.za 

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewikus Homan and Petronella Catharina Labuschagne were as follows: 

 111 i Elizabeth Maria6 Homan.  

 112 ii Sophia Johanna6 Homan.  

+ 113 iii Johannes Lodewikus6 Homan, died 6 Oct 1954.  He married Johanna Christina 

(Herbst) Homan.  

 114 iv Martina Franzina6 Homan.  

 115 v Petronella Catharina6 Homan.  

 116 vi Dinah6 Homan.  

 117 vii Martha6 Homan.  

 

 

81. Christiaan Jacob5 Homan (Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 9 

Apr 1896 in Vryburg; christened 1 Nov 1896 in Stelleland dope; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 



20 
 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 27 Nov 1967 in Springkell 

Sanatorium Edenvale.  He married (1) Pieternella Maria (Pretorius) Homan; (2) in Boksburg Martha 

Maria (Becker) Homan, born Apr 1897 in Bethulie OFS; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 

22 Apr 2011; died 21 Dec 1960 in Pretoria.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Homan 

 TAB MHG 1383/68 ID 325/623343/W. Farmer Perseel 22 Rooikraal Groblersdal 

  

Notes for Pieternella Maria Pretorius 

 ID 365/153682/W 

  

Notes for Martha Maria Becker 

 TAB MHG 1030/61 Died at age 63 yrs and 8 mnths. Resided in Rooikraal 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Homan and Martha Maria Becker were as follows: 

 118 i Emmarentia Hester6 Homan.  She married Dirk Nicolaas van Schalkwyk, born 1919; 

died Feb 1964 in Colesberg.  

 

 

83. Barend Jacobus5 Homan (Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 1 Jul 

1904 in Wolmaranstad; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 17 Dec 1963 in Boksburg North.  He married on 1 Dec 1925 in 

Leeudoringstad Cornelia Margaretha Maria (Schlebusch) Homan, born 14 Feb 1908.  

  

Notes for Barend Jacobus Homan 

 TAB MHG 732/64 Died at age 59 Yrs and 5 mnths. Resided at 60 Charl Cilliers Str Boksburg North 

 

 Children of Barend Jacobus Homan and Cornelia Margaretha Maria Schlebusch were as follows: 



21 
 

+ 119 i Jan Hendrik6 Homan, born 20 Feb 1926.  He married Johanna (SMIT) Homan.  

 120 ii Johannes Hendrik6 Homan, born 1 Dec 1929.  

 121 iii Barend Jacobus6 Homan, born 20 Dec 1940.  

 

 

86. Napoleon Bonaparte5 Homan (Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 

21 Jun 1913.  He married Magritha Magdalena (SWANEPOEL) Homan, born 12 Sep 1920.  

  

Notes for Napoleon Bonaparte Homan 

 Info from dries.homan@absamail.co.za. Resided 91 Richmond str Krugersdorp 

 

 Children of Napoleon Bonaparte Homan and Magritha Magdalena SWANEPOEL were as follows: 

 122 i Napoleon Bonaparte6 Homan, born 1 Apr 1954.  

 

 

92. Christiaan Jacob5 Homan (Hendrik Francois4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 

24 Aug 1910 in Christiana; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to 

Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 16 Nov 1965 in Christiana.  He married Gertruida (Venter) Homan, born 

25 Jan 1913.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Homan 

 TAB MHG 9852/65. ID 451/399807W Died at age 55 yrs and 2 Mnths Traveling Salesman Resided at 

5 Robyn Str Christiana 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Homan and Gertruida Venter were as follows: 

 123 i Hendrik Francois6 Homan, born 15 Feb 1941.  

 



22 
 

Generation 6 

 

103. Christiaan Jacob6 Homan (Johannes Lodewyk5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 24 Jun 1909 in Utrecht Natal; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 3 Oct 1966 in Ermelo.  He 

married in Vrede Martha Elizabeth (de Villiers) Homan, born 15 Oct 1915; christened 14 Nov 1915 in 

Concordia.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Jacob Homan 

 ID 321599318w. Died at age 57 yrs 3 months. Resided 18 Jansen Str Ermelo. Translator 

 

 Children of Christiaan Jacob Homan and Martha Elizabeth de Villiers were as follows: 

 124 i Johannes Lodewyk7 Homan.  

 125 ii Maria Magdalena7 Homan.  She married (---) Prinsloo.  

 126 iii Gesie Maria7 Homan.  

 127 iv Martha Elizabeth7 Homan.  

 

 

104. Jeremias Jacobus6 Homan (Johannes Lodewyk5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 16 Nov 1910.  He married (1) in Springs Maria Elizabeth Magdalena 

(Wentzel) Homan, born abt Sep 1913 in Strydpan; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 29 Oct 1959 in Springs, daughter of Christiaan 

Lodewikus Wentzel and Aletta Johanna Catharina (de Lange) Wentzel; (2) on 24 Jun 1960 in Springs 

Susanna Philippina (Dreyer) Homan, born 17 May 1911.  

  

Notes for Jeremias Jacobus Homan 

 Miner in Springs 

  



23 
 

Notes for Maria Elizabeth Magdalena Wentzel 

 TAB MHG 3579/60. Resided at 8  Mentz Str Casseldale Springs Died at age 46 yrs and 1 mnth. 

  

Notes for Susanna Philippina Dreyer 

 Formerly Bennet 

 

 Children of Jeremias Jacobus Homan and Maria Elizabeth Magdalena Wentzel were as follows: 

 128 i Aletta Catharina Johanna7 Homan, born 7 Feb 1948.  

 

 

105. Johannes Lodewyk6 Homan (Johannes Lodewyk5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 21 Apr 1917; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 25 Mar 1974 in Belfast Hospital.  He married on 9 Sep 

1939 in Standerton Maria Aletta Cecilia (Joubert) Homan, born 3 Mar 1917.  

  

Notes for Johannes Lodewyk Homan 

 TAB MHG 3536/74  ID1704215021003. Salesman. Resided 24 Dahlia Str, Belfast X 2 

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewyk Homan and Maria Aletta Cecilia Joubert were as follows: 

 129 i Johanna Aletta Phillipina7 Homan.  She married (---) van Sittert.  

 130 ii Gesie Maria7 Homan.  She married (---) de Lange.  

 131 iii Johannes Lodewyk7 Homan, born 12 Sep 1949.  He married on 3 Sep 1972 in Belfast, 

divorced  Susan-Anet (Du plessis) Homan, born 7 Mar 1953.   Notes: ID 314579346 

TPD 10185/1980 Divorced 11 Feb 1981 MARRIAGE: Divorced 11 Feb 1981 

 132 iv Jozia Jacobus7 Homan.  

 

 



24 
 

106. Gerhardus Coenraad6 Homan (Johannes Lodewyk5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, 

Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 21 Nov 1920 in Standerton; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 10 May 1975 in Baberton.  

He married in Ermelo Susara Elizabeth (du Toit) Homan.  

  

Notes for Gerhardus Coenraad Homan 

 TAB MHG 5171/75 

 

 Children of Gerhardus Coenraad Homan and Susara Elizabeth du Toit were as follows: 

 133 i Anna Elizabeth7 Homan, born 4 Mar 1950.  She married (---) Neuhoff.  

 134 ii Gerhardus Coenraad7 Homan, born 29 Jun 1951.  

 135 iii Hendrik Johannes Nel Neuhoff7 Homan, born 8 Feb 1953.   Notes: Died early 

 136 iv Jessie7 Homan, born 2 Jun 1954.  

 137 v Elbie7 Homan, born 24 Sep 1955.  

 138 vi Hendrik Jacobus7 Homan, born 19 Jan 1957.  

 139 vii Johannes Lodewyk7 Homan, born 25 Jul 1960.  

 

 

107. Jan Petrus6 Homan (Jan Petrus Benjamin5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 2 Jun 1917 in Paul Pietersburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Jul 1975 in Springs.  He married (1) on 21 Mar 1941 in Brakpan, 

divorced  Gertruida Elizabeth (du Toit) Homan, born abt 1919; (2) on 16 Apr 1953 in Brakpan Glaudina 

Maria (van Zyl) Homan, born 26 Apr 1925.  

  

Notes for Jan Petrus Homan 

 Resided at 34 Olga Street Brenthurst Brakpan ID 1706025002008 

   

 Was 23yrs at wedding and wife was 22yrs. TAB MHG 7216/75 WLD1066/45 Divorce on 12 Jun 1945 



25 
 

   

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced on 12 June 1945  TAB WLD 1066/45 

  

Notes for Gertruida Elizabeth du Toit 

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced on 12 June 1945  TAB WLD 1066/45 

  

Notes for Glaudina Maria van Zyl 

 TAB MHG 7216/75 

ID 344413239w 

 

 Children of Jan Petrus Homan and Gertruida Elizabeth du Toit were as follows: 

 140 i Anietta Marietta7 Homan.  She married John Eric Vipond.  

 

 Children of Jan Petrus Homan and Glaudina Maria van Zyl were as follows: 

 141 i Jan Petrus7 Homan.  

 142 ii Erna7 Homan, born 13 May 1957.  

 143 iii Amanda7 Homan, born 26 Jun 1961.  

 

 

108. Johannes Ries6 Homan (Jan Petrus Benjamin5, Christiaan Jacob4, Johannes Lodewicus3, Christiaan 

Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 7 Apr 1915 in Wakkerstroom; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS 

Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 4 Nov 1970 in Brakpan.  He 

married in Reitz Dina Johanna (Pienaar) Homan.  

  



26 
 

Notes for Johannes Ries Homan 

 ID 377972088w.  Miner Brakpan. Resided at Schapenrust Brakpan TAB MHG 11877/70 

 

 Children of Johannes Ries Homan and Dina Johanna Pienaar were as follows: 

 144 i Jacob Frederick Pienaar7 Homan.  

 145 ii Elizabeth Magdalena Cornelia7 Homan.  She married (---) Maas.  

 146 iii Johannes Ries7 Homan.  

 

 

110. Christian Jacob6 Homan (Christiaan Jacob5, Christiaan Jacobus4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, 

Nicolaas Jacob1), born 13 Sep 1921 in Boksburg; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 

2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 15 Mar 1975 in Amersfoort.  He married on 4 Oct 

1947 in Amersfoort Petronella Gouws (Steyn) Homan, born 11 Oct 1921.  

  

Notes for Christian Jacob Homan 

 ID 2109135024005. School Master (Head) Resided  at Plot 36 Waterval, Dist Krugersdorp TAB MHG 

3219/75 

 

 Children of Christian Jacob Homan and Petronella Gouws Steyn were as follows: 

 147 i Carina Elizabeth7 Homan.  

 148 ii Christiaan Jacob7 Homan.  

 149 iii Johanna Maria7 Homan.  

 

 

113. Johannes Lodewikus6 Homan (Johannes Lodewikus5, Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, 

Nicolaas Jacob1), died 6 Oct 1954.  He married in Johannesburg, divorced  Johanna Christina (Herbst) 

Homan, born Sep 1879 in Bloemhof; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

14 Nov 1945 in Potchefstroom Hospital.  



27 
 

  

Notes for Johanna Christina Herbst 

 TAB MHG 6310/54 Died at age 66 yrs and 10 mnths. 

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewikus Homan and Johanna Christina Herbst were as follows: 

 150 i Maria Jacoba7 Homan.  She married, divorced  Johannes Jacobus Grobler.  

+ 151 ii Jan Benjamin7 Homan, died 5 Jul 1928.  He married Maria Johanna Hildah 

(Wolhuter) Homan.  

 152 iii Margaretha Alma7 Homan, born 29 Dec 1917 in Klerksdorp; christened 18 May 1918 

in NG Kerk Klerksdorp.  She married Robert Graham.  

+ 153 iv Johannes Lodewikus7 Homan.  He married Anna Magrieta VAN DEN (BERG) Homan.  

 

 

119. Jan Hendrik6 Homan (Barend Jacobus5, Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas 

Jacob1), born 20 Feb 1926.  He married Johanna (SMIT) Homan, born 4 Aug 1925.  

 

 Children of Jan Hendrik Homan and Johanna SMIT were as follows: 

 154 i Barend7 Homan, born 25 Jan 1952.  

 

Generation 7 

 

151. Jan Benjamin7 Homan (Johannes Lodewikus6, Johannes Lodewikus5, Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, 

Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), died 5 Jul 1928.  He married in Potchefstroom Maria Johanna 

Hildah (Wolhuter) Homan, born 1858; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 16 Sep 1933 in Potchefstroom, daughter of Andries 

Johannes Wolhuter and Heyla Maria Johanna (Hennop) Wolhuter.  

  



28 
 

Notes for Maria Johanna Hildah Wolhuter 

 TAB MHG 82885 Died aged 75yrs and 28 days 

 

 Children of Jan Benjamin Homan and Maria Johanna Hildah Wolhuter were as follows: 

+ 155 i Andries Johannes8 Homan, born Jun 1880 in Bethlehem Ofs; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 5 Apr 1946 in Florida Johannesburg.  He married Maria Jacoba (Herbst) 

Homan.  

+ 156 ii Johannes Lodewikus8 Homan, born 15 Aug 1889 in Transvaal; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 14 Nov 1945 in La Rochelle Johannesburg; buried in Potchefstroom.  He 

married Unknown ((---)) Homan.  

 157 iii Hildah Maria Johanna8 Homan.  She married unknown.   Notes: Single mother 

 158 iv Cornelia Johanna Frederika8 Homan.  

 159 v Jan Benjamin8 Homan.  

 

 

153. Johannes Lodewikus7 Homan (Johannes Lodewikus6, Johannes Lodewikus5, Jan Hendrik4, Jan 

Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1).  He married Anna Magrieta VAN DEN (BERG) Homan.  

 

 Children of Johannes Lodewikus Homan and Anna Magrieta VAN DEN BERG were as follows: 

 160 i Johannes Lodewikus8 Homan, born 15 Feb 1935 in Lichtenburg; christened 7 Apr 

1936 in NG Church Lichtenburg.  

 161 ii Anna Sophia8 Homan, born 15 Jan 1938 in Lichtenburg; christened 6 Feb 1938 in NG 

Church Lichtenburg.  

 

Generation 8 

 



29 
 

155. Andries Johannes8 Homan (Jan Benjamin7, Johannes Lodewikus6, Johannes Lodewikus5, Jan 

Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born Jun 1880 in Bethlehem Ofs; LDS 

Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 

5 Apr 1946 in Florida Johannesburg.  He married in Potchefstroom Maria Jacoba (Herbst) Homan.  

  

Notes for Andries Johannes Homan 

 TAB MHG 1855/46. Died at age 60yrs and 2mnths at 5 Janet str Forida 

 

 Children of Andries Johannes Homan and Maria Jacoba Herbst were as follows: 

+ 162 i John Benjamin9 Homan, born 1 Jan 1887 in Bethlehem OFS; LDS Baptized Sub 22 

Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; 

died 6 Jan 1967 in Johannesburg General Hospital.  He married (1) Johanna 

Katharina (NN) Homan; (2) Martha Susanna (Nel) Homan.  

 163 ii Mary Johanna Louisa9 Homan.  

 164 iii Hulda Maria Johanna9 Homan.  

 165 iv Andrew John9 Homan.  

 166 v Bill9 Homan.  

 167 vi Edward9 Homan.  

 

 

156. Johannes Lodewikus8 Homan (Jan Benjamin7, Johannes Lodewikus6, Johannes Lodewikus5, Jan 

Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 15 Aug 1889 in Transvaal; LDS Baptized 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 14 Nov 

1945 in La Rochelle Johannesburg; buried in Potchefstroom.  He married in N G Church Potchefstroom, 

divorced  Unknown ((---)) Homan.  

  

Notes for Johannes Lodewikus Homan 

 TAB MHG 6152/45 Died at age 61yrs and 3 mnths 

 



30 
 

 Children of Johannes Lodewikus Homan and Unknown (---) were as follows: 

 168 i Maria Jacoba9 Homan.  She married, divorced  Johannes Jacobus Grobler.  

 169 ii Jan Benjamin9 Homan, born 21 Jul 1913.  

 170 iii Alma Margaret9 Homan, born 29 Dec 1917.  She married Robert George Graham.  

 171 iv Johannes Lodewikus9 Homan, born 19 Sep 1923.  

 

Generation 9 

 

162. John Benjamin9 Homan (Andries Johannes8, Jan Benjamin7, Johannes Lodewikus6, Johannes 

Lodewikus5, Jan Hendrik4, Jan Hendrik3, Christiaan Jacobus2, Nicolaas Jacob1), born 1 Jan 1887 in 

Bethlehem OFS; LDS Baptized Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Endowed Sub 22 Apr 2011; LDS Sealed to Parents 

Sub 22 Apr 2011; died 6 Jan 1967 in Johannesburg General Hospital.  He married (1) Johanna Katharina 

(NN) Homan; (2) Martha Susanna (Nel) Homan.  

  

Notes for John Benjamin Homan 

 TAB MHG 2411/67 Died at age 80. 

 

 Children of John Benjamin Homan and Johanna Katharina NN were as follows: 

 172 i Rosita Velma10 Homan.  She married (---) Holtzhausen.  

 173 ii Mary Johanna Louisa10 Homan.  

 174 iii Hulda Maria Johanna10 Homan.  

 175 iv Andrew John10 Homan.  

 176 v Bill10 Homan.  

 177 vi Edward10 Homan.  

 

 



31 
 

Index 
   

 Paragraph # 

(---) 

 Unknown                        156 

AHLERS 

 Dorothea (van Bengale) (1772-) 6 

 Elsie Carolia (Doman) (1796-)  6 

 Johannes Jacobus (1781-1858)   6 

 Oltman                         6 

Barnard 

 Jan Antonie (1863-)            34 

 Maria Sophia Elizabeth (Homan) (1864-) 34 

Becker 

 Martha Maria (1897-1960)       81 

BERG 

 Anna Magrieta VAN DEN          153 

Bester 

 Elizabeth Dorothea Susanna Wilhelmina (Homan) (1841-) 21 

 Frederick                      21 

 Isabella Elizabeth (1814-)     42 

BEUKES 

 Engela Jacoba (Domann) (1848-) 53 

 Salomon Jacobus                53 

BLANKENBERG 

 Maria                          21 



32 
 

Blatchford 

 Fred Henry                     90 

 Sarah Susanna (Homan) (1906-)  90 

Brander 

 Dorothea Elizabeth (Homan) (1834-1879) 18 

 Ernst Evert                    18 

Brits 

 Anna Catharina Maria           58 

BURGER 

 Helena Sophia                  24 

CATTANI 

 Elizabeth Helena (Domann) (1805-) 8 

 Petro (1791-1835)              8 

Claasen 

 Catharina Elizabeth (Roets)    2 

 Johannes Barend (1753-)        2 

 Martha Maria (1797-1865)       2 

Coertzen 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederieka (Homan) (1897-1962) 71 

 Cornelius RJP (-1952)          71 

Cornelis 

 Anna Cornelia (DE BEER) (1800-) 11 

 Jan Christiaan Johannes        11 

 Johanna Maria Magdalena (1826-1869) 11 

CORNELIS 



33 
 

 Susanna Petronella             41 

Cornelius 

 Johanna Cornelia Frederika (1831-) 13 

DE BEER 

 Anna Cornelia (1800-)          11 

de Lange 

 (---)                          130 

 Aletta Johanna Catharina (1895-1944) 104 

 Gesie Maria (Homan)            130 

de Villiers 

 Martha Elizabeth (1915-)       103 

Doman 

 Aletta Margaretha              51 

 Carel Christiaan Jacobus       3 

 Elsie Carolia (1796-)          6 

 Frederik Syberts (1813-)       24 

 Helena Sophia (BURGER)         24 

 Hendrina Wilhelmina (MULLER)   3 

Domann 

 Andreas Jacobus (1825-)        30 

 Catharina Jacoba (1855-)       56 

 Catharina Jacoba (HANEKOM)     27 

 Daniel Christiaan (1815-)      25 

 Elizabeth Helena (1805-)       8 

 Elizabeth Helena (1805-)       9 



34 
 

 Engela Jacoba (1848-)          53 

 Ester Johanna (ISRAEL) (1793-) 4 

 Helena Jacoba (1793-)          5 

 Helena Maria (1811-)           23 

 Hendrina Johanna Jacoba Petronella (JACOBS) (1844-) 52 

 Hester Johanna (1849-)         54 

 Jacobus Abraham (1837-)        32 

 Johannes Petrus Gerhardus (1823-) 29 

 Maria Helena Geertruyda (1821-) 28 

 Maria Susanna (du Plessis)     1 

 Nicolaas Jacob                 1 

 Nicolaas Jacob (1801-)         7 

 Nicolaas Jacob (1853-)         55 

 Nicolaas Jacobus (1819-)       27 

 Nicolaas Wilem (1810-)         22 

 Petrus Philippus (1827-)       31 

 Willem Nicolaas (1817-)        26 

 Willem Philippus (1846-)       52 

 Willem Philippus Andreas (1790-) 4 

Dreyer 

 Susanna Philippina (1911-)     104 

du Plessis 

 Maria Susanna                  1 

Du plessis 

 Susan-Anet (1953-)             131 



35 
 

du Toit 

 Gertruida Elizabeth (1919-)    107 

 Susara Elizabeth               106 

Dunn 

 Carlisle                       87 

 Cornelia Johanna (Homan) (1892-) 87 

Etchell 

 Emily                          33 

Ferreira 

 Margaretha Johanna (Homan) (1886-1966) 67 

 Marthinus Stephanus (1872-1963) 67 

Feyt 

 Elizabeth Francina Wilhelmina (1825-) 51 

FIVAS 

 (---)                          102 

 Marie Antoinette (Homan)       102 

Fouche 

 (---)                          109 

 Johanna Maria (Homan)          109 

Fourie 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederieka (Homan) (1897-1962) 71 

 Johannes Gerhardus (-1961)     71 

GARGAAN 

 Frans van Napels               28 

 Maria Helena Geertruyda (Domann) (1821-) 28 



36 
 

Graham 

 Alma Margaret (Homan) (1917-)  170 

 Margaretha Alma (Homan) (1917-) 152 

 Robert                         152 

 Robert George                  170 

Grobler 

 Johannes Jacobus               150 

 Johannes Jacobus               168 

 Maria Jacoba (Homan)           150 

 Maria Jacoba (Homan)           168 

HANEKOM 

 Catharina Jacoba               27 

HENN 

 Catharina Petronella (1855-1917) 36 

Henning 

 Maria Elizabeth (Lubbe)        10 

 Martha Magdalena Petronella (1825-) 10 

 Pieter Hendrik (1800-)         10 

Hennop 

 Heyla Maria Johanna            151 

Herbst 

 Johanna Christina (1879-1945)  113 

 Maria Jacoba                   155 

Holtzhausen 

 (---)                          172 



37 
 

HOLTZHAUSEN 

 Magdalena Jozina               59 

Holtzhausen 

 Rosita Velma (Homan)           172 

Homan 

 Aletta Catharina Johanna (1948-) 128 

 Aletta Maria (VAN ZYL) (1915-1981) 85 

 Alma Margaret (1917-)          170 

 Amanda (1961-)                 143 

 Andrew John                    165 

 Andrew John                    175 

 Andries Johannes (1880-1946)   155 

 Anietta Marietta               140 

 Anna Catharina Maria (1923-)   95 

 Anna Catharina Maria (Brits)   58 

 Anna Cornelia (1850-)          35 

 Anna Elizabeth (1950-)         133 

 Anna Magrieta VAN DEN (BERG)   153 

 Anna Maria Johanna (1855-)     44 

 Anna Sophia (1838-1912)        20 

 Anna Sophia (1938-)            161 

 Barend (1952-)                 154 

 Barend Jacobus (1904-1963)     83 

 Barend Jacobus (1940-)         121 

 Barend Johannes Stephanus (1821-) 11 



38 
 

 Barend Johannes Stephanus (1855-) 37 

 Barend Johannes Stephanus (1875-) 60 

 Barend Johannes Stephanus (1878-) 57 

 Bill                           166 

 Bill                           176 

 Carina Elizabeth               147 

 Catharina                      98 

 Catharina Elizabeth Dorothea (1823-) 12 

 Catharina Petronella (HENN) (1855-1917) 36 

 Christiaan Antonie (1876-)     61 

 Christiaan Jacob               148 

 Christiaan Jacob (1848-1928)   41 

 Christiaan Jacob (1889-)       69 

 Christiaan Jacob (1893-1959)   75 

 Christiaan Jacob (1896-1967)   81 

 Christiaan Jacob (1909-1966)   103 

 Christiaan Jacob (1910-1965)   92 

 Christiaan Jacob Benjamin      99 

 Christiaan Jacob Benjamin (1883-1936) 58 

 Christiaan Jacobus (-1886)     2 

 Christiaan Jacobus (1857-1899) 45 

 Christiaan Jacobus Benjamin    33 

 Christiaan Jacobus Frederik (1818-) 10 

 Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus (Pretorius) (1871-1962) 47 

 Christian Jacob (1921-1975)    110 



39 
 

 Cornelia Johanna (1891-)       74 

 Cornelia Johanna (1892-)       87 

 Cornelia Johanna (1898-)       82 

 Cornelia Johanna (Pretorius)   45 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederieka (1897-1962) 71 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederika     158 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederika (1881-) 65 

 Cornelia Margaretha Maria (Schlebusch) (1908-) 83 

 Dina Johanna (Pienaar)         108 

 Dinah                          116 

 Dorothea Elizabeth (1834-1879) 18 

 Edward                         167 

 Edward                         177 

 Elbie (1955-)                  137 

 Elizabeth Dorothea Susanna Wilhelmina (1841-) 21 

 Elizabeth Magdalena Cornelia   145 

 Elizabeth Maria                100 

 Elizabeth Maria                111 

 Emelia                         93 

 Emily (Etchell)                33 

 Emmarentia Hester              118 

 Erna (1957-)                   142 

 Gerhardus Coenraad (1920-1975) 106 

 Gerhardus Coenraad (1951-)     134 

 Gertruida (Geertruyda) Jacoba (1830-) 16 



40 
 

 Gertruida (Venter) (1913-)     92 

 Gertruida Elizabeth (du Toit) (1919-) 107 

 Gertruida Jacoba (1862-)       40 

 Gesie Maria                    126 

 Gesie Maria                    130 

 Gesie Maria (Viljoen) (1885-1951) 64 

 Glaudina Maria (van Zyl) (1925-) 107 

 Hendrik Francois (1868-1938)   48 

 Hendrik Francois (1903-1942)   89 

 Hendrik Francois (1911-1985)   85 

 Hendrik Francois (1941-)       123 

 Hendrik Francois Scoltznek (1900-) 78 

 Hendrik Jacobus (1957-)        138 

 Hendrik Johannes Nel Neuhoff (1953-) 135 

 Hildah Maria Johanna           157 

 Hulda Maria Johanna            164 

 Hulda Maria Johanna            174 

 Jacob Frederick Pienaar        144 

 Jacobus Nicolaas Swart (1894-) 70 

 Jan Benjamin                   159 

 Jan Benjamin (-1928)           151 

 Jan Benjamin (1913-)           169 

 Jan Christiaan Johannes        101 

 Jan Christiaan Johannes (1852-) 36 

 Jan Christiaan Johannes (1904-1968) 59 



41 
 

 Jan Hendrik (1829-1885)        15 

 Jan Hendrik (1865-1920)        47 

 Jan Hendrik (1887-)            72 

 Jan Hendrik (1891-)            79 

 Jan Hendrik (1893-)            88 

 Jan Hendrik (1926-)            119 

 Jan Petrus                     141 

 Jan Petrus (1917-1975)         107 

 Jan Petrus Benjamin            66 

 Jeremias Jacobus (1910-)       104 

 Jessie (1954-)                 136 

 Johanna (SMIT) (1925-)         119 

 Johanna Aletta Phillipina      129 

 Johanna Christina (Herbst) (1879-1945) 113 

 Johanna Cornelia Frederika (Cornelius) (1831-) 13 

 Johanna Katharina (NN)         162 

 Johanna Maria                  96 

 Johanna Maria                  109 

 Johanna Maria                  149 

 Johanna Maria (Le Grange) (1898-) 75 

 Johanna Maria Jacoba (1885-)   62 

 Johanna Maria Magdalena (1860-) 39 

 Johanna Maria Magdalena (Cornelis) (1826-1869) 11 

 Johannes Hendrik (1929-)       120 

 Johannes Lodewicus (1825-)     13 



42 
 

 Johannes Lodewicus (1888-)     73 

 Johannes Lodewikus             153 

 Johannes Lodewikus (-1954)     113 

 Johannes Lodewikus (1889-1945) 156 

 Johannes Lodewikus (1893-1955) 80 

 Johannes Lodewikus (1923-)     171 

 Johannes Lodewikus (1935-)     160 

 Johannes Lodewyk               124 

 Johannes Lodewyk (1881-1951)   64 

 Johannes Lodewyk (1917-1974)   105 

 Johannes Lodewyk (1949-)       131 

 Johannes Lodewyk (1960-)       139 

 Johannes Mattheus (1862-1933)  43 

 Johannes Ries                  146 

 Johannes Ries (1915-1970)      108 

 John Benjamin (1887-1967)      162 

 Josua Joachim Francois (1920-) 94 

 Jozia Jacobus                  132 

 Lodewyk Johannes Stephanus (1872-) 63 

 Louis Johannes (1908-1942)     91 

 Magdalena Catharina            97 

 Magdalena Jozina (HOLTZHAUSEN) 59 

 Magritha Magdalena (SWANEPOEL) (1920-) 86 

 Margaretha Alma (1917-)        152 

 Margaretha Johanna (1886-1966) 67 



43 
 

 Margaretha Johanna (van Loggerenberg) (-1940) 41 

 Margaretha Johanna Imelia (1852-1922) 42 

 Maria Aletta Cecilia (Joubert) (1917-) 105 

 Maria Elizabeth Magdalena (Wentzel) (1913-1959) 104 

 Maria Helena (KOETZER)         37 

 Maria Jacoba                   150 

 Maria Jacoba                   168 

 Maria Jacoba (Herbst)          155 

 Maria Johanna (KNOETZE)        36 

 Maria Johanna Helena (1878-)   50 

 Maria Johanna Helena (1897-)   77 

 Maria Johanna Hildah (Wolhuter) (1858-1933) 151 

 Maria Magdalena                125 

 Maria Magdalena Elizabeth (Pretorius) (1861-1923) 48 

 Maria Sophia Elizabeth (1864-) 34 

 Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (1829-1865) 14 

 Marie Antoinette               102 

 Martha                         117 

 Martha Elizabeth               127 

 Martha Elizabeth (de Villiers) (1915-) 103 

 Martha Magdalena Petronella (Henning) (1825-) 10 

 Martha Maria (1857-)           38 

 Martha Maria (1861-)           46 

 Martha Maria (Becker) (1897-1960) 81 

 Martha Maria (Claasen) (1797-1865) 2 



44 
 

 Martha Maria Isabella (Ries)   66 

 Martha Maria Magdalena (1832-) 17 

 Martha Susanna (Nel)           162 

 Martina Franzina               114 

 Mary Johanna Louisa            163 

 Mary Johanna Louisa            173 

 Napoleon Bonaparte (1913-)     86 

 Napoleon Bonaparte (1954-)     122 

 Petronella Catharina           115 

 Petronella Catharina (Labuschagne) (1901-) 80 

 Petronella Gouws (Steyn) (1921-) 110 

 Pieternella Maria (Pretorius)  81 

 Rosita Velma                   172 

 Sara Susanna (1873-)           49 

 Sara Susanna (1895-1901)       76 

 Sara Susanna (1907-)           84 

 Sara Susanna (Theron) (1836-1888) 15 

 Sarah Susanna (1906-)          90 

 Sophia Johanna                 112 

 Sophia Johanna (Swart) (1872-1940) 43 

 Susan-Anet (Du plessis) (1953-) 131 

 Susanna Philippina (Dreyer) (1911-) 104 

 Susara Elizabeth (du Toit)     106 

 Susara Petronella              68 

 Unknown ((---))                156 



45 
 

 Willem Jacobus (1836-)         19 

Howard 

 Dorothea Elizabeth (Homan) (1834-1879) 18 

 William                        18 

Hutchins 

 Catharina Elizabeth Dorothea (Homan) (1823-) 12 

 James Stam                     12 

ISRAEL 

 Ester Johanna (1793-)          4 

 Frederik Hendrik (1764-)       4 

 Magdalena Geertruyda (THERON)  4 

JACOBS 

 Hendrina Johanna Jacoba Petronella (1844-) 52 

Janse van Rensburg 

 (---)                          84 

 Sara Susanna (Homan) (1907-)   84 

Joubert 

 Maria Aletta Cecilia (1917-)   105 

KNOETZE 

 Maria Johanna                  36 

KOETZER 

 Maria Helena                   37 

Labuschagne 

 Petronella Catharina (1901-)   80 

Le Grange 



46 
 

 Johanna Maria (1898-)          75 

Lintot 

 Jane (N N)                     20 

 William                        20 

Lintott 

 Anna Sophia (Homan) (1838-1912) 20 

 Thomas Stam (1824-1866)        20 

LOTTERING 

 Catharina Jacoba (Domann) (1855-) 56 

 Gerhardus                      56 

Lubbe 

 Maria Elizabeth                10 

Maas 

 (---)                          145 

 Elizabeth Magdalena Cornelia (Homan) 145 

Maritz 

 Isabella Elizabeth (Bester) (1814-) 42 

 Margaretha Johanna Imelia (Homan) (1852-1922) 42 

 Paul Michael (1849-1902)       42 

 Salomon Gerhardus (1821-)      42 

Montgomery 

 Elizabeth Dorothea Susanna Wilhelmina (Homan) (1841-) 21 

 George                         21 

 Henry                          21 

 Maria (BLANKENBERG)            21 



47 
 

Mouton 

 Aletta Margaretha (Doman)      51 

 Elizabeth Francina Wilhelmina (Feyt) (1825-) 51 

 Johannes Augustus (1821-1885)  51 

 Paulus Andries (1843-)         51 

MULLER 

 Hendrina Wilhelmina            3 

N N 

 Jane                           20 

NEL 

 Hester Johanna (Domann) (1849-) 54 

Nel 

 Martha Susanna                 162 

NEL 

 Pieter Christoffel             54 

Neuhoff 

 (---)                          133 

 Anna Elizabeth (Homan) (1950-) 133 

NN 

 Johanna Katharina              162 

Pepper 

 Harriott Elizabeth (1784-1851) 14 

 Harriott Elizabeth (1784-1851) 16 

Pienaar 

 Dina Johanna                   108 



48 
 

Pretorius 

 Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus  47 

 Christiaan Johannes Lodewikus (1871-1962) 47 

 Cornelia Johanna               45 

 Maria Magdalena Elizabeth (1861-1923) 48 

 Pieternella Maria              81 

Prinsloo 

 (---)                          125 

 Maria Magdalena (Homan)        125 

Retief 

 Dirk                           68 

 Susara Petronella (Homan)      68 

Ries 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederika (Homan) (1881-) 65 

 Hartman Ekhart (1925-)         65 

 Martha Maria Isabella          66 

Roets 

 Catharina Elizabeth            2 

Schlebusch 

 Cornelia Margaretha Maria (1908-) 83 

SMIT 

 Johanna (1925-)                119 

Steyn 

 Petronella Gouws (1921-)       110 

Swanepoel 



49 
 

 Cornelia Johanna (Homan) (1898-) 82 

 Jacobus Cornelius              82 

SWANEPOEL 

 Magritha Magdalena (1920-)     86 

Swart 

 Sophia Johanna (1872-1940)     43 

THERON 

 Magdalena Geertruyda           4 

Theron 

 Sara Susanna (1836-1888)       15 

Uys 

 Gertruida                      64 

van Bengale 

 Dorothea (1772-)               6 

van der Westhuizen 

 Hendrik Albertus               46 

 Martha Maria (Homan) (1861-)   46 

van Loggerenberg 

 Margaretha Johanna (-1940)     41 

 Petrus                         41 

 Susanna Petronella (CORNELIS)  41 

van Schalkwyk 

 Dirk Nicolaas (1919-1964)      118 

 Emmarentia Hester (Homan)      118 

van Sittert 



50 
 

 (---)                          129 

 Johanna Aletta Phillipina (Homan) 129 

VAN ZYL 

 Aletta Maria (1915-1981)       85 

van Zyl 

 Glaudina Maria (1925-)         107 

Venter 

 Gertruida (1913-)              92 

Viljoen 

 Gertruida (Uys)                64 

 Gesie Maria (1885-1951)        64 

 Jeremias Jacobus               64 

Vipond 

 Anietta Marietta (Homan)       140 

 John Eric                      140 

Wentzel 

 Aletta Johanna Catharina (de Lange) (1895-1944) 104 

 Christiaan Lodewikus (1887-1947) 104 

 Maria Elizabeth Magdalena (1913-1959) 104 

Wheeler 

 Gertruida (Geertruyda) Jacoba (Homan) (1830-) 16 

 Harriott Elizabeth (Pepper) (1784-1851) 14 

 Harriott Elizabeth (Pepper) (1784-1851) 16 

 James (1781-1831)              14 

 James (1781-1831)              16 



51 
 

 Maria Wilhelmina Dorothea (Homan) (1829-1865) 14 

 Peter (1825-1892)              16 

 Richard James (1818-1902)      14 

WIESE 

 Elizabeth Helena (Domann) (1805-) 8 

 Petrus Benjamin                8 

Williams 

 Cornelia Johanna Frederieka (Homan) (1897-1962) 71 

 Mathew Oatres (-1945)          71 

Wolhuter 

 Andries Johannes               151 

 Heyla Maria Johanna (Hennop)   151 

 Maria Johanna Hildah (1858-1933) 151 

  

 


